

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
8/30/2018 2:51 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/10/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95307-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

END PRISON INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX,

Respondent,

v.

KING COUNTY,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II

NO. 49453-1-II

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509)735-3591

REID W. HAY,
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Benton County Prosecuting
Attorney's Office
BAR NO. 34584
OFFICE ID 91004

Attorney for the Washington Association of Prosecuting Attorneys

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| II. ISSUES PRESENTED..... | 1 |
| III. AMICUS CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 1 |
| A. The Role of the Prosecuting Attorney in Crafting Ballot Titles..... | 2 |
| B. EPIC’s suit was untimely..... | 8 |
| 1. The scope of a ballot title challenge in superior court | 12 |
| 2. Ripeness | 15 |
| 3. EPIC’s suit is a ballot title challenge | 18 |
| V. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Ballot Title for Initiative 333 v. Gorton, 88 Wn.2d 192, 558 P.2d 248 (1977).....15, 19
Brown v. Spokane Fire Protection Dist. No. 1, 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....7
Brutsche v. City of Kent, 78 Wn. App. 370, 898 P.2d 319 (1995)..... 9-10
Coppernoll v. Reed, 155 Wn.2d 290, 119 P.3d 318 (2005).....6
End Prison Industrial Complex v. King County, 200 Wn. App. 616, 402 P.3d 918 (2017).....9-10, 12, 15-16, 18, 20
Kreidler v. Eikenberry, 111 Wn.2d 828, 766 P.2d 438 (1989)..... 8, 13-14
Lakoduk v. Cruger, 48 Wn.2d 642, 296 P.2d 690 (1956).....7
Ley v. Clark County Public Transportation Benefit Area, 197 Wn. App. 17, 386 P.3d 1128 (2016)..... 17-18
Malnar v. Carlson, 128 Wn.2d 521, 910 P.2d 455 (1996)16
Philadelphia II v. Gregoire, 128 Wn.2d 707, 911 P.2d 389 (1996).....6
Reid v. Dalton, 124 Wn. App. 113, 100 P.3d 349 (2004)..... 9-10
Rosso v. State Personnel Bd., 68 Wn.2d 16, 411 P.2d 138 (1966).....7
Sane Transit v. Sound Transit, 151 Wn.2d 60, 85 P.3d 346 (2004)19
State ex rel. Banks v. Drummond, 187 Wn.2d 157, 385 P.3d 769 (2016)...6
State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

WASH. CONST. art. XI, § 56

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 4.16.13010
RCW 29.27.06014
RCW 29.79.04014
RCW 29.79.060 14-15
RCW 29.79.29014
RCW 29A.36.060.....3, 5, 19
RCW 29A.36.071..... 1-5, 8, 13
RCW 29A.36.071(1).....3-4, 6-7, 14
RCW 29A.36.090.....3-5, 8-14, 16-17, 19
RCW 29A.68.013.....10
RCW 29A.72.010.....6
RCW 29A.72.050..... 2-3, 5, 7

| | |
|------------------------|----------------|
| RCW 29A.72.050(1)..... | 14-15, 19 |
| RCW 29A.72.060..... | 3-4, 8 |
| RCW 29A.72.080..... | 3-5, 14 |
| RCW 29A.72.280..... | 14 |
| RCW 35A.11.100..... | 6 |
| RCW 35A.11.80..... | 6 |
| RCW 35A.11.90..... | 6 |
| RCW 36.27.020 | 5 |
| RCW 36.27.020(4)..... | 2 |
| RCW 36.32.120 | 16 |
| RCW 84.55.050 | 11, 13, 16, 19 |
| RCW 84.68.060 | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| 6 EUGENE MCQUILLIN, THE LAW OF MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS § 21.02 (3d rev. ed. 2018)..... | 16 |
